

No. 15-423

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.,
ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE
LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys

BRIAN J. EGAN
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Discussion..... 5

 I. This Court should grant review to determine
 the proper standard for establishing jurisdiction
 under the FSIA’s expropriation exception 7

 A. The court of appeals’ decision is wrong..... 7

 B. The proper standard for establishing
 jurisdiction under the expropriation exception
 warrants this Court’s review..... 13

 II. The court of appeals’ conclusion that respondents’
 expropriation claims are not frivolous does not
 warrant review..... 17

 A. The first question presented, concerning
 whether H&P-V’s allegations satisfy Section
 1605(a)(3), does not warrant review 18

 B. The second question presented, concerning
 whether H&P-IDC’s allegations satisfy
 Section 1605(a)(3), does not warrant review..... 21

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank, 692 F.3d 661
(7th Cir. 2012)..... 14, 19

Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n,
528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 4, 11

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... 13

*Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping
Corp.*, 488 U.S. 428 (1989)..... 7

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Farr; 383 F.2d 166
(2d Cir. 1967) 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962), rev'd on other grounds by 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	4, 18, 19
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	4, 10, 11
<i>Case Concerning the Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	20
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Cent. de Nicar.</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985).....	14, 18
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	21
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	15
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	12
<i>Mezerhane v. República Bolivariana de Venez.</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 800 (2016)	14, 19
<i>National City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	16
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 01-2244, 2016 WL 1170919 (D.D.C. Mar. 23, 2016).....	17
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	8, 9, 22
<i>Phoenix Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angl.</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malay.</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	14, 17
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	7
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1017 (1993)	15, 19
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hung.</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	19
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	7, 9, 10, 13, 16
<i>Zappia Middle E. Constr. Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi</i> , 215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
Statutes:	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1330(a)	7
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607.....	1, 7
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2).....	3
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(4).....	8, 22
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5).....	17
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(1).....	17
28 U.S.C. 1605A(c).....	17
28 U.S.C. 41(1) (1940)	10
28 U.S.C. 1331	11
28 U.S.C. 1391(f)(4).....	15
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	9, 15
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations of the United States (1987)	19
